Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda
City of Westminster
Title:
Meeting Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:

Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny Committee
Monday 19th July, 2021
7.00 pm
This will be a virtual meeting.
Councillors:
Karen Scarborough
(Chairman)
Geoff Barraclough
Richard Elcho
Christabel Flight
Lindsey Hall
Aicha Less
Eoghain Murphy
Tim Roca

Elected Representatives:
Ryan Nichol, Parent Governor
Co-opted Voting Representatives:
Alix Ascough, CE Diocesan Rep
Marina Coleman, RC Diocesan Rep
Non-Voting Co-opted
Representatives:
Mark Hewitt, Headteacher, St John CE
Primary School
Wasim Butt, Principal, Beachcroft AP
Academy

Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the
meeting and listen to the discussion of Part 1 of the Agenda.
Link to live meeting
This meeting will be livestreamed and recorded. To access
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link.
If you require any further information, please contact the
Committee Officer: Artemis Kassi, Lead Scrutiny
Advisor/Statutory Officer.
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 078 1705 4991
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)
1.

MEMBERSHIP
To note any changes to the membership.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of
the existence and nature of any pecuniary or any other significant
interests in matters on this agenda.

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 5 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the Committee’s meeting held on
Monday 26th April 2021.
4.

UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG
PEOPLE AND LEARNING

(Pages 9 - 12)

Councillor Tim Barnes, the Cabinet Member for Young People
and Learning, to provide an update to the Committee on current
and forthcoming issues in his portfolio and to answer questions
from Members.
5.

UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS
AND PLANNING

(Pages 13 - 16)

Councillor Matthew Green, the Cabinet Member for Business and
Planning, to provide an update to the Committee on current and
forthcoming issues in his portfolio and to answer questions from
Members.
6.

REPORT ON GAMBLING POLICY
To receive a report on the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement
of Principles for Gambling) under section 349 of the Gambling
Act 2005.

(Pages 17 - 22)

7.

WORK PROGRAMME
To discuss the Committee’s work programme for the municipal
year 2021 – 2022.

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
9 July 2021

(Pages 23 - 26)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee
26 April 2021
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Children’s Policy & Scrutiny Committee
held virtually on Monday 26 April 2021 at 6.30pm via Microsoft Teams.
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough,
Richard Elcho, Christabel Flight, Lindsey Hall, Aicha Less, Eoghain Murphy and Tim
Roca.
Elected Representatives: Ryan Nichol (Parent Governor)
Co-opted Voting Representatives: Marina Coleman (RC Diocesan Representative)
Non-Voting Co-opted Representatives: Wasim Butt (Principal, Beachcroft AP
Academy)
Also present: Councillor Timothy Barnes (Cabinet Member for Young People and
Learning), Emma Biskupski (LSBC Business Development Manager), James Blewett
(London Coordinator, Making Research Count, King’s College London), Nicky Crouch
(Director of WCC Family Services), Angela Flahive (Head of Safeguarding Review and
Quality Assurance), Councillor Matthew Green (Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing
and Planning), Lizzie Grumbach (Head of the Lord Mayor’s Office), Artemis Kassi (Senior
Committee and Governance Officer), Clayton Resulaj, Deputy Youth MP for
Westminster/Pimlico Academy.
Apologies: Alix Ascough (CE Diocesan Representative), Mark Hewitt (Headteacher, St
John CE Primary School)
1.

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

No changes to the membership

2.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

2.1

No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were
made.

Page 5

3.

MINUTES

3.1

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2021 be
approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

4.

UPDATE: CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS AND PLANNING

4.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member, Councillor
Matthew Green, who responded to questions on the following topics:








4.2

the West End recovery plans for businesses and communities, including the reopening of retail and hospitality (al fresco dining)
the review of Westminster’s Gambling Licensing Policy
the rising rates of unemployment of young people in Westminster
the commencement and positive impact of the Kickstart programme and
Westminster Wheels workshops
Westminster Investment Service
the issues concerning tourist VAT and lobbying central government
the implementation and enforcement of the Busking and Street Entertainment
Policy
ACTION

1. The Committee requested an update from the previous meeting on the
Westminster Investment Service.
5.

UPDATE: CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING

5.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member, Councillor
Tim Barnes, who responded to questions on the following topics:









the recent events at Pimlico Academy and subsequent community
engagement, including the impact of media reports on Pimlico Academy in
the community
the communication with Ofsted, DfE, LEA and other stakeholders regarding
the situation at Pimlico Academy
the governance at Pimlico Academy
the programme to promote Westminster schools to pupils
the Bi-Borough School Inclusion Strategy and the reintroduction for excluded
pupils into mainstream education
the successful delivery of laptops to children and young people who attended
Westminster schools, which included those that are not Westminster residents
the reopening of libraries
the rates of Covid-19 in Westminster schools, following all students’ return, and
potential support for future vaccination programmes

Page 6

5.2

ACTIONS
1. Councillor Barnes to arrange a meeting with Councillor Murphy to discuss the
plans for reintroducing excluded pupils into mainstream education.

6.

THE LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP’S ANNUAL
REPORT

6.1

The Committee received the first annual report of the new Local Safeguarding
Children Partnership covering the borough footprints of Hammersmith and Fulham,
Kensington and Chelsea, and Westminster. The report set out the legal and
statutory context for the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements, a profile of
safeguarding data, shared safeguarding priorities, the activity to address these
priorities, the impact upon safeguarding during the Covid-19 pandemic, and the
difference that was made.

6.2

The Committee discussed the following issues:







the ways to promote safeguarding children as a key priority for all
the ways to hold the Partnership to account to ensure they are delivering
upon our collective safeguarding responsibilities
the engagement between the Partnership and children, young people and
communities
the referral pathways, access to them and raising awareness of them
the impact lockdown / Covid-19 has had including a change in distribution of
referral sources
the introduction of a new task group on children’s and young people’s wellbeing post Covid

6.3

The Committee acknowledged the dedicated work of those involved in producing
the report and delivering safeguarding within Westminster.

6.4

The Committee commended the work that officers had undertaken to deliver
safeguarding for children and young people in Westminster. The Committee
emphasised the importance of having a collaborative and close working
relationship between services, schools and the council generally and requested
more detailed information about Safer Together and about safeguarding training.

ACTIONS:
1. The Committee requested a financial paper from the Local Safeguarding
Children Partnership
2. The Committee requested a briefing paper regarding training to keep Members
informed
3. The Chair requested a Safer Together follow up.

Page 7

7.

WORK PROGRAMME

7.1

The Committee discussed its task group work on the emotional wellbeing and
mental health of children and young people in Westminster. The Committee also
discussed how unallocated items from the present municipal year could be carried
forward to the next year and that additionally directorates would be canvassed for
suggested items. The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on
19th July.

7.2

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

7.3

ACTION: Canvassing relevant directorates for work programme suggestions in
addition to suggestions from members.

8.

TERMINATION OF MEETING

8 .1

The meeting ended at 9.21pm.

CHAIRMAN _____________________

DATE ________________

Page 8

Agenda Item 4
Business and Children’s
Policy and Scrutiny Committee
Date:

19 July 2021

Report of:

Councillor Timothy Barnes

Portfolio:

Cabinet Member for Young People and
Learning

Report Author:
Contact Details:

Jack Shaw, Portfolio Advisor
jshaw@westminster.gov.uk

City for All – Young People and Learning Priorities
1.

Vibrant Communities

1.1

Keep Children at the Centre of Everything We Do
In March we hosted a ‘Here to Listen’ event which provided young people with a platform to share
any concerns they may have. Further events are planned to take place with parents and
community groups later in the year. There were a number of concerns raised by young people
including violence against women and girls and a lack of awareness of 
[...]
 in Westminster continued
to follow the downward trend also seen in London and England. Fewer than half the estimated
number of Westminster children entitled to the universal offer were registered to take up a funded
place in Westminster this January. The Early Education and Childcare Service is introducing a

Page 9

number of promotional and communication strategies to increase take up of FEEE places across
the borough.

1.3

Improve our Offer for Children with Special Needs and Disabilities
Following the principles of co-production, we are currently working with key local stakeholders to
refresh our Local Area SEND Strategy for the period 2021-2024. This is due to be published in
September 2021. There is an ongoing focus on reducing waiting times for autism diagnosis and
improving access to face-to-face speech and language therapy support. Work is underway
between Children’s Services and the CCG on these two areas of improvement and an action
plan is being finalised.

2.

Areas of Focus

2.1

Pimlico Academy
We continue to support Pimlico Academy. There has been a change in the senior leadership
team and we are working with the new interim Principal to reset the culture at the school, ensure
the needs of pupils, teachers and residents are better understood and met, and drive
improvement.

2.2

Sir Simon Milton Westminster - UTC
We remain in regular communication with the Department for Education and UTC over the
colleges status and support.

2.3

Laptop Distribution – Digital Futures Programme
Through our Digital Futures Programme and together with the Department for Education we have
been working closely with partners to ensure that all children in the borough have access to digital
devices and the internet. The Department for Education has subsequently made more devices
available to schools and an additional 316 devices have been secured for children attending
Westminster schools – bringing the total to date to 5565 since the program began.

2.4

COVID-19 Pictu
[...]
e can develop
individual support plans for all of our young people.

2.7

Youth Violence
The Youth Offending Service and the Integrated Gangs and Exploitation Unit are working closely
with young people across Westminster. This work is supported by family therapists who take a
whole family approach to reduce risk of youth violence and we continue to deploy a specialist
sexual violence practitioner to work with young women at risk of sexual harm and exploitation.
Across family services, there is significant work ongoing to address issues of serious youth
violence at the earliest opportunity. This includes an inclusion pilot, led by Early Help services in
partnership with local VCS organisations and schools which works with pupils at risk of exclusion.

2.8

Education Recovery
All schools have received catch up funding allocations in the autumn and spring terms this
academic year and a further allocation will be made this term. This funding is being used to
support the schools catch up programmes, particularly enhancing the intervention programmes
that they have in place for children and young people who have fallen behind in reading, writing
and mathematics during the lockdown. Through this grant the average primary school will receive
around £6,000 extra, and the average secondary school around £22,000 extra. There will also
be additional resourcing for teacher development and training so that they have the knowledge
and skills to meet the needs of children and young people who have fallen behind in their learning.
Westminster Archives and MoD Theatre delivered interactive workshops to support the mental
health and wellbeing of young people, with over 40 sessions running until July. Officers are also
currently working with schools and cultural partners to explore opportunities to strengthen the
catch-up offer using the Holiday and Activities Fund.

2.9

Primary School Capacity
We continue to proactively work with a number of schools to manage pupil number shortfalls,
[...]
ttendance to maximise attendance/engagement whilst observing social distancing requirements.
West End Recovery- Westminster Animation Strategy

1.3

A ‘calendar’ has been developed incorporating partner-lead activities and campaigns from June to
December 2021. Discussions are ongoing with partners across the West End and the GLA to identify
opportunities
to
collaborate
and
widen
the
programme
of
events
(https://www.westminster.gov.uk/whats-on-westminster/events). A BID and Landowner roundtable was
held on 20 April to discuss. Feasibility work is being undertaken with regards to new proposals across
each of the animation strands.
West End Recovery- Future Occupiers

1.4

The programme board meets quarterly and we work closely with London & Partners on the delivery
of the programme. Between board meetings there is a regular sharing of pipeline enquiries and
programme updates. We took part in the Virtual Trade mission for northeast Asia - Japan, Korea and
Hong Kong (12-15 July) and the lead generation agency (OCO Consulting) mobilised theme workshops
in June. Further proposition workshops have been planned for July.
Al fresco hospitality

1.5

Al fresco hospitality reopened on 12 April 2021. As of publication, over 700 pavement licences have
been granted to restaurants to provide nearly 15,000 seats for outdoor food and beverage service until
30 September 2021. The current Government scheme for al-fresco dining is in the process of being

Page
1 13

extended to September 2022, with no additional funding provided. Officers are actively engaging with
MHCLG and the LGA to ensure an understanding of the challenges and costs the council will face.
Kickstart
1.6 A Kickstart Insight Day was held on 2 June 2021 at City Hall, inviting along all of the Westminster residents
who have applied for one of the 30 internal opportunities to hear directly from the various hiring
managers providing the Kickstart opportunities within their teams. Officers are in the process of finalising

[...]
e education sector, with 19 learners studying until July. To date, 7 (37%)
have gained employment and are now working on completing their qualification in school settings. This
programme has always performed well for learners looking for employment pathways, with around 70%
gaining employment from a full cohort. WAES continues to celebrate the success of learners and we
are hosting an exciting line-up of celebratory events this summer, including the Learner Awards in July.

Smart City
Digital Planning Tools
3

A digital strategy for Place Shaping and Town Planning is currently in development to ensure
appropriate digital tools are identified, prioritised and implemented to ensure an easier service for
residents and service users to interact with and make planning applications simpler.

4

Cabinet Member Key Decisions
Since the last Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee, I have formally approved the
following key decisions:


Adoption of the Westminster City Plan 2019 - 2040 and Policies Map Cabinet Member Report

Since the last Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the following key decisions are
yet to be formally approved:






Review of the Local List of Information Requirements for Planning and Associated Applications:
Agreement to Consult
Harley Street Area Partnerships BID Ballot
Local Development Scheme
Revision of the Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
Queen’s Park Neighbourhood Plan

Page4 16

Agenda Item 6
AGENDA ITEM No:

Business and Children’s
Policy and Scrutiny
Committee
Date:

Monday 19th July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Review of Gambling Policy

Report of:

Raj Mistry, Executive Director of Environment and
City Management
Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director, Innovation and
Change Mistry

Cabinet Member Portfolio

Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and
Planning

Wards Involved:

All

Policy Context:

Thriving Economy and Vibrant Communities

Report Author and
Contact Details:

Kerry S
[...]
here there is greater risk of harm
from gambling premises. It is intended to produce a Local Area Profile for our
new Gambling Policy to highlight these areas. This profile will not form part of
the Policy itself and will stand alone. The Local Area Profile will operate in a
similar way to the Cumulative Impact Assessment document that has been
produced for the Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Having the
Local Area Profile separate from the Gambling Policy will enable the Council
to update it outside of the statutory framework for revisions and adoption for
the Gambling Policy.

3.9

In 2015, Westminster City Council and Manchester City Council partnered to
commission specific research on gambling related harm and how a gambling
harm risk index could be developed. This was the first time that a local
authority had undertaken specific research in this area to identify the risk to
local people. This work was completed in 2016. The subsequent gambling
harm risk index combined a number of data sets relating to different groups
who were identified as being at risk to gambling related harm. Using the data
at the time it was possible to establish where these groups lived and worked

Page 19

3

within the City. Unfortunately, it is not possible to update the data sets behind
this index before the policy must be readopted. The data that was used for
this index is now over 7 years old and the new data, such as the census
information, which is critical in the development of the index will not be
available until 2022.
3.10

It is proposed to develop a Local Area Profile that will provide information
rather than a risk index that will assist applicants, responsible authorities and
residents to consider the potential impact of the gambling operation on the
local population and area. This document will attempt to combine a number of
data sets based on people and location that will be used to highlight areas that
should have special consideration by applicants when m
[...]
cision

Date
9th August
3rd October
No later than 24th
October
10th November
31st January 2022

Full Council
New Policy comes into effect
6.2

It is acknowledged that the consultation period will commence during the
summer period. However, the consultation period will run for 8 weeks which
will enable stakeholders sufficient time to consider the proposals after the
summer holiday period.
If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the
Background Papers, please contact Kerry Simpkin
ksimpkin@westminster.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Westminster City Council Statement of Gambling Principles 2019-20223
3https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/documents/statement_of_gambling_principle

s_-_october_2018.pdf

Page 22

6

Agenda Item 7
Business and Children
Policy & Scrutiny
Committee
Date:

19 July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

2020/21 Work Programme

Report of:

Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison

Cabinet Member Portfolios: Cabinet Member for Business and Planning
Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning
Wards Involved:

All

Policy Context:

All

Report Author and
Contact Details:

Artemis Kassi
akassi@westminster.gov.uk

1.

Executive Summary

1.

This report requests the committee members to consider the work programme
the 2021/2022 municipal year.

2.

Meeting dates for the 2021/2022 year

2.1

The Committee is advised that the scheduled meeting dates for the 2021/2022
year are:





7 October 2021;
29 November 2021;
2 February 2022; and
31 March 2022.

3.

Suggested topics

3.1

The Committee is reminded that a scrutiny task group to investigate the
emotional wellbeing and mental health of young people in Westminster has
been established, with membership drawn from this Committee in addition to
the Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 23

3.2

The Committee’s agenda for the meeting on 19th July includes the Council’s
gambling policy. The Committee is asked to discuss and suggest potential
topics for remainder of the year. The Committee is also advised that officers will
be conducting horizon scanning and canvassing for topics in the summer
recess.
If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the
background papers, please contact Artemis Kassi.
akassi@westminster.gov.uk

Appendix 1: Terms of Reference

Page 24

BUSINESS AND CHILDREN'S POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CONSTITUTION
Eight Members of the Council (five Majority Party Members and three Minority Party
Members), but shall not include a Member of the Cabinet.
Four co-opted Members with voting rights i.e. one co-opted representative each from
the Church of England and Roman Catholic Diocesan Education Boards and two
Parent Governor Representatives. Two co-opted Members without voting rights, ie 2
Headteachers of Westminster maintained schools.
NB: The voting rights of the co-opted only extend to matters relating to
Education.
TERMS OF REFERENCE
(a) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny functions, as set out in Article 6 of the
Constitution in respect of matters relating to all those duties within the terms of
reference of the Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning and the
Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning.
(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the remit
of the Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which are within
the broad remit of the Committee, in accordance with paragraph 13 (a) of the Policy
and Scrutiny procedure rules.
(c) Matters within the broad remit of the Cabinet Members referred to in (a) above
which are the responsibility of external agencies and in particular to scrutinise
matters relating to the provision of Health Services within Westminster, including the
consideration of any reports referred by the local Health Watch.
(d) To scrutinise the duties of the Lead Members which fall within the remit of the
Committee or as otherwise allocated by the Westminster Scrutiny 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Committee held on Monday 19th July, 2021, . 
 
Members Present: Councillors   
 
 
Also Present: Councillors   
 
 
Apologies for Absence:   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Councillor Lindsey Hall was unable to attend and sent apologies. Councillor 

Nickie Aiken replaced Councillor Lindsey Hall for this meeting. Councillor 
Aicha Less was unable to attend and sent apologies. Councillor Aziz Toki 
replaced Councillor Aicha Less for this meeting. Wasim Butt, Marina 
Coleman, Mark Hewitt and Alix Ascough were unable attend and sent their 
apologies. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 26th April 2021 

be approved as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
4 UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

LEARNING 
 
5.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member for Young 

People and Learning, who responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 school attendance and flooding in North Westminster  

 the change of leadership at Pimlico Academy 



 
2 

 

 the available summer activities for young people  

 Members asked about catch-up funding, referencing the £6000 allocated to 
primary schools and £22,000 to secondary schools and whether this was 
enough to meet the demand.  

 Members asked about the provision of laptops to vulnerable young people 
and if there were enough distributed to meet the need across the Borough. It 
was noted that Westminster Council was one of the first to start distributing 
equipment in August 2020 and has distributed more than the recommended 
amount by Ofqual.   

 Members asked about primary school capacity. Demographic changes in the 
borough have meant there is a decreased demand for primary school places 
and the Council needs to assist schools to manage this change.  

 Members discussed the Sir Simon Milton Westminster UTC College and its 
decision to pause student recruitment from the next academic year. Members 
raised concerned and asked the Cabinet Member to commission a report on 
the College’s future. 

 

5.2  The Committee was advised that the floods had damaged some library 
facilities and schools, but that all facilities had been offered immediate 
financial support and all facilities were operational within a week. 

 
5.3  The Committee was notified by the Cabinet Member that, concerning the 

Pimlico Academy, the results of a recent Ofsted Inspection were due soon. 
 
5.4  In addition to requesting information about summer activities, the Committee 

raised its concerns about holiday hunger. The Cabinet Member informed the 
Committee that Free School Meals vouchers would be provided throughout 
the school summer holiday period, and this had been communicated to 
parents. 

 
ACTION: The Committee requested:  
 

1. an update on Sir Simon Milton Westminster UTC College at the next 
scheduled Committee meeting in October 2021. 
 

 
5 UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS AND 

PLANNING 
 
6.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 businesses affected by the flooding in North Westminster. The Committee 
was advised that businesses were able to access the bulky waste collection 
council service for free and that advice had also been issued to businesses 
affected by the flooding as well as hardship relief. 

 apprenticeship employment opportunities for residents in the City. The 
Committee discussed employment shortages in the hospitality sector, the 
Council were trying to combat this by working with local Job Centres and 
facilitating hospitality taster days with Westminster Kingsway College. 



 
3 

 

 the Kickstart scheme and the lower than anticipated number of new joiners at 
the Council. The Committee was informed by the Cabinet Member that the 
Council was paying the London Living Wage to young people on the Kickstart 
scheme.  

 the Al-Fresco hospitality strategy. The Committee congratulated the Cabinet 
Member particularly on the granting of over 700 pavement licences to 
restaurants to provide nearly 16,000 seats for outdoor food and beverage 
services. 

 residents’ concerns relating to the Al-Fresco hospitality strategy. The Cabinet 
Member informed the Committee about the launch of a series of consultations 
with residents to co-design a new scheme that would be suitable for both 
residents and businesses. 

 the West End Recovery and particularly the art installations within the 
Westminster Animation Strategy. 

 an update on how the Council was encouraging start-ups to use stalls within 
markets. It was noted that the Council’s pitch fees were one of the lowest in 
London to encourage start-ups to occupy Market stalls. 

 the targets set for the Westminster Investment Service. It was noted that the 
Members would receive a written response. 

 concerns about the proliferation of American sweet/candy shops across the 
West End and whether the Council could do anything about the increase in 
shops. The Committee was advised that the Council had limited powers in this 
regard. 

 
ACTIONS: Members requested: 
 

1. a written update from the Cabinet Member on the targets that have been set 
for the Westminster Investment Service. 

 
 
6 REPORT ON GAMBLING POLICY 
 
7.1  The Committee received a written report on the Council’s Gambling Policy in 

Westminster. Cllr Matthew Green (Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing 
and Planning) introduced the report followed by Raj Mistry and Kerry Simpkin 
who both presented on the report’s findings. The Committee also heard from 
two expert witnesses, Robert Burkitt and Andrew Birleson from the Gambling 
Commission. Questions on the report included: 

 

 the triennial review of the Council’s gambling policy and whether every three 
years was an appropriate time frame to review the Councils policy. It was 
noted that many Councils wanted this extended to every five years to match 
the statutory five-year requirement for Councils to review their licensing 
policy. 

 the vulnerability index, the gambling harm risk index combined a number of 
data sets relating to different groups who were identified as being at risk to 
gambling related harm. 

 the Council’s powers to refuse gambling licenses. The Committee discussed 
previously denied applications in Harrow Road and the decision to refuse 
those specific applications was attributed to gathering detailed local 



 
4 

 

evidence. The Committee heard that the Council was proposing in the new 
Gambling Policy to create detailed local evidence bases across the City 
known as Local Area Profiles. 

 assurances that the new Gambling Policy would be able collect localised 
evidence through Local Area Profiles and therefore be able to take into 
consideration the potential vulnerability of residents when applications were 
being made for gambling premises.   

 the conditions available to be imposed on gambling licences and if they could 
be strengthened. The Committee noted that the Council did impose 
conditions upon licences and also had the power to review the licences.  

 the engagement with reputable, well-run gambling premises’ such as Casinos 
in the City centre. The Committee noted that the Council would be engaging 
with most gambling premises as the new Gambling Policy was developed. 

 
7.2 The Chairman noted the Committee’s thanks to the Officers in the Council for 

the work on refreshing the Gambling policy. 
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.1  The Committee discussed its work programme for the remainder of the 

municipal year. The Chairman informed Members that the Policy and Scrutiny 
team would be circulating a suggested list of substantial items for future 
Committee meetings. The Chairman also updated the Committee on the 
progress of its scrutiny task group looking into the mental health and well-
being of children and young people in Westminster.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


